

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

RASHAD AHMAD REFAAT EL BADRAWI,)
)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
)
 v.) Case No. 3:07-cv-01074-JCH
)
)
 DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND)
 SECURITY, ET AL.,)
)
)
 Defendants.)
)

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
BY THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT 4

 A. Procedural History4

 B. Factual Background.....5

 1. *Operation Frontline and the Government’s Efforts to Prevent Another Terrorist Attack after September 11th* 5

 2. *Plaintiff’s Entry into the United States and the State Department’s Revocation of His Visa on National Security Grounds* 7

 3. *Plaintiff’s Unsuccessful Attempt to Extend His Authorized Time in the Country ..* 8

 4. *Plaintiff’s Arrest for Overstaying His Authorized Time in the Country*..... 9

 5. *Plaintiff’s Immigration Removal Proceedings and Departure from the Country* 12

ARGUMENT..... 15

I. El Badrawi Cannot Establish a Claim for False Arrest Because He Relies on a Flawed Legal Theory Previously Rejected in His Immigration Proceedings..... 15

 A. Temporary Employment Authorization Does Not Insulate Aliens from Arrest for Overstaying Their Authorized Time in the Country17

 B. A Timely Filed Application for An Extension Does Not Insulate Aliens from Arrest for Overstaying Their Authorized Time in the Country.....23

 C. Plaintiff is Collaterally Estopped From Challenging the Same Issues Adjudicated During His Immigration Proceedings.....25

II. Plaintiff Cannot Establish a Claim for Abuse of Process Because His 42-Day Detention Fell Within the Timeframe Reasonably Needed to Effectuate His Departure..... 26

 A. The Standard Removal Process Involves Detailed Logistics and Considered Deliberations Among Federal and Foreign Officials28

 B. Determining Whether an Alien is a Threat to the United States or Its Interests is a Legitimate Immigration Purpose31

 C. Plaintiff Cannot Meet His Burden of Proving an Abuse of the Standard Removal Process34

CONCLUSION 40

Table of Authorities

Cases

Ali v. Mukasey, 529 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 25

American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. Massachusetts Bay Transp. Auth., No. 04-11652-GAO, 2004 WL 1682859 (D. Mass. July 28, 2004)..... 6

Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997) 18, 20

Bernard v. United States, 25 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 16

Bowles v. Seminole Rock Co., 325 U.S. 410 (1945)..... 18

Chevron USA Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 20

Cook v. Sheldon, 41 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 1994) 27

Doctor's Assocs. v. Weible, 92 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 28

El Badrawi v. Department of Homeland Security, 579 F.Supp.2d 249 (D. Conn. 2008)..... passim

Gardebring v. Jenkins, 485 U.S. 415 (1988) 23

Harisiades v. Shaughnessy, 342 U.S. 580 (1952)..... 28

Heck v. Humphrey, 512 U.S. 477 (1994)..... 27

Illinois v. Gates, 462 U.S. 213 (1983) 15

INS v. Abudu, 485 U.S. 94 (1988)..... 19

INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre, 526 U.S. 415 (1999)..... 19

Knebel v. Hein, 429 U.S. 288 (1977)..... 18, 23

LaMagna v. United States, 646 F.2d 775 (2d Cir. 1981)..... 26

Landin-Zavala v. Gonzales, 488 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 26

Linares Huarcaya v. Mukasey, 550 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2008) 20

Lodges 743 & 1746, Int'l Ass'n of Machinists v. United Aircraft Corp., 534 F.2d 422 (2d Cir. 1975) 27

Lok v. INS, 681 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 21

Mathews v. Diaz, 426 U.S. 67 (1976)..... 28

Matter of M.A.S., 24 I. & N. Dec. 766 (B.I.A. 2009) 35

Matter of Rotimi, 24 I. & N. Dec. 567 (B.I.A. 2008)..... 3, 20, 21, 23

Matter of Teberen, 15 I. & N. Dec. 689 (B.I.A. 1976) 23, 24

McGann v. Allen, 134 A. 810 (Conn. 1926) 35

Mozzochi v. Beck, 529 A.2d 171 (1987) 27, 31

New York v. Lyng, 829 F.2d 346 (2d Cir. 1987) 18

Rajah v. Mukasey, 544 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2008) 5, 24, 36

Rotimi v. Holder, 577 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 3, 20, 23

Sadegh-Nobari v. INS, 676 F.2d 1348 (10th Cir. 1982) 23

Shehata v. Ashcroft, No. 02-cv 2490, 2002 WL 538845 (S.D.N.Y. April 11, 2002) 32

Soler v. G. & U., Inc., 833 F.2d 1104 (2d Cir. 1987) 23

State v. Vincent, 640 A.2d 94 (Conn. 1994) 15

Thapa v. Gonzales, 460 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 32

Turkman v. Ashcroft, 589 F.3d 542 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 3, 33, 34, 39

Turkmen v. Ashcroft, 589 F.3d 542 (2d Cir. 2009)..... passim

United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp., 990 F.2d 711 (2d Cir. 1993) 25

United States v. Bazargan, 992 F.2d 844 (8th Cir.1993)..... 21

United States v. Davis, 458 F.2d 819 (D.C. Cir. 1972) 15

United States v. Flores, 404 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 21, 22

United States v. Larionoff, 431 U.S. 864 (1977) 18, 19

United States v. Podell, 572 F.2d 31 (2d Cir.1978)..... 26

Walczyk v. Rio, 496 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 15, 16

Wang v. Ashcroft, 320 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 33, 39

Wellington v. INS, 710 F.2d 1357 (8th Cir. 1983) 23

Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001) 33, 38

Zerrei v. Gonzales, 471 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 24

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1396(b)(2) 4

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(B) 11

8 U.S.C. § 1229c(a)..... 13, 26

8 U.S.C. § 1229c(e)..... 13

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(7)(A) 22

8 U.S.C. § 1254a..... 19, 22

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 103.2(8) 9

8 C.F.R. § 1240.26..... 13, 26

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(15)(i)..... 8

8 C.F.R. § 215.2 32

8 C.F.R. § 215.3(b) 32

8 C.F.R. § 240.25..... 13

8 C.F.R. § 244.10 19, 22

8 C.F.R. § 274a.12 8, 17, 18

8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(b)(20)..... 8, 17

Referenced Exhibits

Deposition Transcripts and Declarations

1. William Anastasi, attorney who represented Plaintiff in immigration removal proceedings
2. Rashad El Badrawi, Plaintiff^{*}
3. Michael Carney, government 30(b)(6) witness on Operation Frontline and the ICE Headquarters investigation of Plaintiff^{**}
4. Matthew Etre, government 30(b)(6) witness on the ICE Boston field office investigation of Plaintiff
5. Lisa Hoechst, government witness on ICE policies and procedures regarding removals to Lebanon
6. Kumar Kibble, director of ICE Office of Investigations
7. Alexander Khu, government 30(b)(6) witness on policies and procedures regarding the ICE Cyber Crime Center^{**}
8. Michael Loser, ICE Senior Special Agent who arrested Plaintiff^{**}
9. Gregory Manack, ICE Resident Agent in Charge who issued an arrest warrant for Plaintiff^{**}
10. John Marley, ICE trial attorney who represented the government in Plaintiff's immigration removal proceedings
11. Nadine Mersereau, ICE Supervisory Immigration Enforcement Agent who oversaw Plaintiff's removal
12. Shannon Pallant, government 30(b)(6) witness on the ICE Cyber Crime Center's investigation of Plaintiff^{**}
13. Christopher Rollins, government 30(b)(6) witness on policies and procedures regarding Third Agency Checks^{**}

^{*} Plaintiff designated his deposition transcript as confidential under the Court's protective order and the attached excerpts are filed under seal.

^{**} These exhibits contain confidential or highly confidential law enforcement information and are filed under seal.

Discovery Responses

14. Plaintiff's Response to United States' First Request for Admissions
15. United States' Response to Plaintiff's Sixth Set of Interrogatories**

Government Documents Provided to Plaintiff in Discovery or in FOIA Proceedings

16. Defense Intelligence Agency assessment on possible domestic al-Qaida attack
17. Memorandum from DHS Secretary Tom Ridge Regarding Interagency Security Planning Guidelines (US01118)**
18. Interagency Security Plan (US01137)**
19. Memorandum regarding reporting requirements for Operation Frontline (US00239)**
20. Memorandum regarding Operation Frontline guidance (US00776)**
21. Memorandum from Marcy Forman announcing Operation Front Line II (US00466)**
22. Memorandum to DHS Secretary Ridge regarding Operating Frontline II (US00245)**
23. ICE Statement on terrorist threat and disruption efforts (US00215)
24. ICE Standard Operating Procedures for National Security Visa Revocation Investigations (US00293)**
25. ICE Significant Incident Report regarding Plaintiff's visa revocation (US00063)**
26. ICE Headquarters Report Requesting an Investigation into Plaintiff under Operation Frontline II (US00464)**
27. Boston ICE field office Report of Investigation of Plaintiff (US00165)**
28. Printouts from the National Crime Information Center database (US00178)**
29. Record of Investigation by ICE Agent Michael Loser recommending that Plaintiff be arrested and charged with overstaying his authorized time in the country (Loser Dep. Ex. 6)**
30. Warrant for Arrest of Plaintiff (C0041)
31. Notice to Appear listing charges against Plaintiff (C00038)

** These exhibits contain confidential or highly confidential law enforcement information and are filed under seal.

32. Notice of Rights served on Plaintiff after his arrest (C00042)
33. Notice of Custody Determination for Plaintiff (C00040)
34. Report of Investigation by ICE Agent Michael Loser detailing the investigation, arrest and interview of Plaintiff (US0040)**
35. ICE Headquarters Report of Plaintiff's investigation and arrest (I00349)
36. ICE National Security Threat Protection Unit Response to U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services Regarding Plaintiff's Petition for an Extension (US00053)
37. ICE Cyber Crime Center Report of Investigation #1 on Plaintiff (US00448)**
38. ICE Cyber Crime Center Report of Investigation #2 on Plaintiff (US00096)**
39. Request for bond filed by Plaintiff in Immigration Court (C00035)
40. Transcript of Plaintiff's Immigration Removal Proceedings, Nov. 3, 2004
41. Transcript of Plaintiff's Immigration Removal Proceedings, Nov. 10, 2004
42. Order of the Immigration Judge finding Plaintiff removable and granting him voluntary departure (C00019)
43. E-Mail correspondence between government attorneys regarding Plaintiff's removal proceedings (US00456)**
44. Notice of Voluntary Departure for Plaintiff (C00018)
45. Flight itinerary for Plaintiff's departure from the United States (C00055)
46. December 6, 2004 cable sent overseas regarding Plaintiff's departure (US00126)
47. December 7, 2004 cable sent overseas regarding Plaintiff's departure (US00128)
48. Third Agency Check Policies and Procedures (US0030)**
49. ICE 2004 Removal Guidelines (US00006)**
50. Memorandum Regarding New Requirements for Removals to Lebanon (US00028)**

** These exhibits contain confidential or highly confidential law enforcement information and are filed under seal.

Documents Provided by Plaintiff or Other Parties During Discovery

51. E-mail correspondence between Plaintiff and his employer regarding his petition for an extension (US00495)
52. E-mail correspondence between Plaintiff and a congressional office regarding his petition for an extension (RB000122)*
53. E-mail correspondence between Plaintiff and the United States embassy regarding his petition for an extension (RB000100)*
54. E-mail correspondence from Plaintiff's employer regarding Plaintiff's removal to Lebanon (US00565)

Miscellaneous

55. Excerpts from: 9-11 AND TERRORIST TRAVEL, Staff Report of the National Commission on Terrorist Attacks in the United States (2004)
